Survey District, and Crown land, Proclamation 5925): As the same is more particularly delineated on plan marked L. and S. 4/50, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (North Auckland plan 22235.)

Giver under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 31st day of July,

A. D. McLEOD, Minister in Charge of Scenery Preservation.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Declaring Land taken for a Government Work, and not required for that Purpose, to be Crown Land.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

In Pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and the Public Works Amendment Act, 1909, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of stopped Government road declared to be Crown land:-

Adjoining or passing through 0 1 13.6 Part Allotment S. 38, Parish of Marcretu.
0 0 0.7 , 38 ,

Situated in Block III, Matakohe Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 23951.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 66656, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 28th day of July,

R. A. WRIGHT, For Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 2/16.)

Declaring Land taken for a Government Work, and not required for that Purpose, to be Crown Land.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public World with the Public World N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and the Public Works Amendment Act, 1909, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of stopped Government road declared to be Crown land: 5 acres 0 roods 24 perches.
Adjoining or passing through Allotments N 57, Pn. 57, 55, and 58, Mangapai Parish.

Situated in Block V, Ruakaka Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 24683.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 72267, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 28th day or July, 1928.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 19/511.)

Land taken for Electrical Purposes in Block XV, Town of Kurow, Waitaki County.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that he land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for electrical purposes, and shall vest in the Waitaki Electric-power Board as from the date herein-after mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the thirteenth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 1 rood. Being Section 1.

Situated in Block XV, Town of Kurow.

In the Otago Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 72748, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 31st day of July,

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 20/738/1.)

Land taken for the Purposes of the Development of Electric Power in Block XVI, Mangakahia Survey District, Whangarei County.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of the development of electric power, and shall vest in Wilsons (N.Z.) Portland Cement, Limited, as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the thirteenth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :-

. в. р. Being portion of 2 34 Mangakahia 2в 2 part 2g Block; coloured yellow.

0 5 Mangakahia 2B 2 part 2D Block; coloured blue.

(P.W.D. 63942.) (S.O. 23043.)

1 16 Mangakahia 2B 2 No. 2A Block; coloured blue.

Mangakahia 2B 2 No. 1 Block; coloured purple. 1 11 Mangakahia 2B 2 No. 2G Block; coloured yellow.

(P.W.D. 70027.) (S.O. 23049.)

Situated in Block XVI, Mangakahia Survey District (Auckland R.D.).

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 31st day of July,

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 19/40.)